

Emerika Bluma 1, 71000 Sarajevo

Tel. 28 35 00 Fax. 28 35 01

Department for Legal Affairs



AMENDMENTS TO THE RULES OF PROCEDURE OF THE HOUSE OF PEOPLES OF THE PARLIAMENTARY ASSEMBLY OF BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA

"Official Gazette of Bosnia and Herzegovina", 88/15

NOTE: The Rules of Procedure of the House of Peoples of the Parliamentary Assembly of Bosnia and Herzegovina was published in the "Official Gazette of Bosnia and Herzegovina", 58/14.

Pursuant to Article IV 3 b) of the Constitution of Bosnia and Herzegovina and articles 174 and 190 of the Rules of Procedure of the House of Peoples of the Parliamentary Assembly of Bosnia and Herzegovina ("Official Gazette of BiH" No. 58/14), the House of Peoples of the Parliamentary Assembly of Bosnia and Herzegovina, at its 11th session held on 10th November 2015, has adopted the following

AMENDMENTS TO THE RULES OF PROCEDURE OF THE HOUSE OF PEOPLES OF THE PARLIAMENTARY ASSEMBLY OF BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA

Article 1

In the Rules of Procedure of the House of Peoples of the Parliamentary Assembly of Bosnia and Herzegovina ("Official Gazette of BiH" No. 58/14), Article 15 shall be amended to read as follows:

"Article 15 (Immunity)

- (1) Under the Constitution of BiH and the law, the Member shall not be held criminally or civilly liable for any acts carried out within the scope of their duties in the Parliamentary Assembly of Bosnia and Herzegovina.
- (2) The decision whether the procedure has been conducted within the scope of duties in the Parliamentary Assembly of Bosnia and Herzegovina shall be made by the competent court pursuant to the Law on Immunity of BiH."

Article 2

In Article 39 (The Constitutional and Legal Committee), in paragraph (1), line j) shall be deleted.

Article 3 (Entry into Force)

These amendments to the Rules of Procedure of the House of Peoples of the Parliamentary Assembly of Bosnia and Herzegovina shall enter into force on the eighth day after their promulgation in the "Official Gazette of BiH".